conditions of the Placing Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental

Letter).

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third

Parties and none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the

Listing Rules) immediately after Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other

related expenses, are approximately HK$374.8 million. The net proceeds from the Placing

were used as intended on 18 March 2016 to redeem the 2016 Convertible Bonds and the 2016

Promissory Notes and settle the related interest expenses of the Group, which amount to

approximately HK$364 million in aggregate. The balance of the net proceeds from the Placing

of approximately HK$10.8 million are intended to be used for general working capital of the

Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after Completion are as

follows:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Shareholders
China OEPC Limited

(Note 1) 4,554,492,662 22.04 4,554,492,662 7.76

Other Shareholders

(Note 2) 150,309,023 0.73 150,309,023 0.26

Public Shareholders
Placees – 0.00 38,000,000,000 64.78

Other public

Shareholders 15,958,561,722 77.23 15,958,561,722 27.20

20,663,363,407 100 58,663,363,407 100

3

Notes:

1. The Shares are beneficially owned by Best Growth Enterprises Limited, which is in turn beneficially
owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, the Chairman and an executive Director.

2. The Shares are held as to 1,996 Shares by Baofa Industrial Limited; 58,823,529 Shares by Mr. Guo
Min (the beneficial owner of Baofa Industrial Limited); 17,538,498 Shares by New HongFa Industrial
Limited; 42,745,000 Shares by Mr. Wu Daorong; and 31,200,000 Shares by Hwa Foo Holdings Limited,
all of which are shareholders or connected persons of City Bloom Limited. City Bloom Limited is owned
indirectly as to 70% by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo and hence a connected person of the Company.